guidelines, management, under the close direction of the Head Office, regularly monitors
the interest rate environment in order to assess and minimise risks to the Branch’s
investment portfolio.

Docusign Envelope ID: 37A69DA7-6CAE-4933-B42A-4AFD3DA293C5

EULER HERMES SINGAPORE BRANCH
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

61

16. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

 (c) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii)  Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The Branch does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risks.

Sensitivity analysis

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables
with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on equity through OCI
movements. There is no impact on the profit or loss. The correlation of variables will have a
significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate
the impact due to changes in variables, variables have been changed on an individual basis.
It should be noted that movements in these
variables are non-linear.

 Net impact on equity

 2024 2023
 $000 $000
+50bps parallel increase
Debt securities (449) (287)
Total Impact (449) (287)

-50bps parallel increase
Debt securities 449 287
Total Impact 449 287

The deposits with financial institutions generally mature or will re-price within the next 12
months and earn interest at prevailing market interest rates.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis on insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract
assets is presented along with insurance risk variables within Note 16(b).

Docusign Envelope ID: 37A69DA7-6CAE-4933-B42A-4AFD3DA293C5

EULER HERMES SINGAPORE BRANCH
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

62

16. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

 (c) Financial risk management (continued)